welfare, encourage economic growth, and develop human resources. 

One example of a case in the name of the defendant, Drs. AHMAD 

NURJAMAN alias HAJI TOTONG purchased cattle from PT. Lembu Jantan 

Perkasa (PT. LJP) between January 2012 and December 2012, with a purchase 

value of Rp 16,046,932,200.00 (sixteen billion forty-six million nine hundred 

thirty-two thousand two hundred rupiah). That during the 2012 tax year, H. 

TOTONG did not submit an Individual Taxpayer Income Tax Return for the 2012 

Tax Year and did not keep books or was unwilling to show bookkeeping or records 

so that his net income was calculated based on the Net Income Norm in accordance 

with the Decree of the Director General of Taxes Number: KEP-536 / PJ / 2000 

dated December 29, 2000 with the calculation norm used being 20%, so that the 

underpaid Income Tax as a State Loss was Rp 901,875,800,- (nine hundred one 

million eight hundred seventy five thousand eight hundred rupiah). That the 

defendant H. TOTONG was charged with Article 39 paragraph (1) letter c of Law 

of the Republic of Indonesia Number 28 of 2007 concerning the Third Amendment 

to Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6 of 1983 concerning General

[...]

Provisions and Tax Procedures as amended several times, most recently by Law of 

the Republic of Indonesia Number 7 of 2021 concerning Harmonization of Tax 

Regulations. 

The interesting thing about this case is that H. TOTONG, at the trial stage, paid 

a fine of 4 (four) x Rp 901,875,800.00 (nine hundred and one million eight hundred 

and seventy-five thousand eight hundred rupiah) = Rp 3,607,503,200.00 (three 

billion six hundred and seven million five hundred and three thousand two hundred 

rupiah), so that the defendant H. TOTONG was not charged with a criminal offense, 

and was only subject to a fine of 4 (four) times the state losses incurred due to his 

actions, and has been decided by the District Court for 2 (two) months and 18

[...]

In the context of the case examined in this study, it was revealed that Haji 

Totong actively purchased cattle from PT. Lembu Jantan Perkasa (PT. LJP) for 

resale purposes, both as live cattle and processed beef. These activities took place 

from January through December 2012, with a total purchase value of Rp 

16,046,932,200.00 (sixteen billion forty-six million nine hundred thirty-two 

thousand two hundred rupiah). Despite this, during the 2012 tax year, Haji Totong 

failed to file his Individual Income Tax Return (SPT PPh Wajib Pajak Orang 

Pribadi). Furthermore, he neither maintained bookkeeping nor agreed to present his 

records, a fundamental obligation for any business owner.

[...]

losses amounting to Rp 300,000,000,- (Three hundred million rupiah), and Rp 

601,875,800,- (Six hundred one million eight hundred seventy five million eight), 

then on December 20, 2022, H.TOTONG returned the tax owed amounting to 3xRp 

901,875,800.00,- = Rp 2,705,637,400,- (Two Billion Seven Hundred Five Million 

Six Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Rupiah) which has been 

deposited into the Bandung City District Attorney's Current Account Number: 

0389-01-000253-30-2 at BRI Martadinata Bandung Branch. which is deposited into 

the Bandung City District Attorney's Current Account Number: 0389-01-000253-

[...]

Totong's case reflects the mechanism for returning state losses as regulated in 

Article 44B of the Tax General Provisions and Procedures Law and Guideline 

Number 2 of 2019 on Criminal Prosecution Demands in Tax Crime Cases. The 

defendant's payment of a total state loss amounting to Rp 3,607,503,200 (three 

billion six hundred seven million five hundred three thousand two hundred rupiah), 

made both during prosecution and trial stages, became a crucial consideration. As 

a result, the Public Prosecutor demanded a fine proportional to the restitution, and 

the Panel of Judges ultimately imposed a prison sentence of 2 months and 18 days,